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PROCEEDTINGS

THE CLERK: Mr. Interpreter, I need to swear you in

before we start.

Please raise your right hand.

(WHEREUPON, the Interpreter was sworn in.)

THE CLERK: Thank you.

Your Honor, this is indictment 2007-GS-23-8063, Elkiﬁ
perez indicted for failure to stop for a blue light,
pleading tb the same. Indictment 2007-GS-23-6267,
indicted for providing false information to police,
pleading to the same. Indictment 2007-GS-23-3784,
indicted for stalking, pleading to aggravated stalking
after a restraining order is issued. And indictment
2007-GS-23-6268, indicted for‘resisting arrest with a

deadly weapon, pleading to resisting arrest with assault.

The first is a waiver. The rest are true bills.
THE CLERK: Would you, please, raise your right hand.
WHEREUPON,

ELKIN PEREZ,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you.
THE COURT: You're Mr. Elkin Perez?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Sir, I've been handed sentencing sheets

for failure to stop for a blue light, giving false
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_information to police, resisting arrest with assault, and

aggravatgd stalking after a restraining order.

Is tﬁat your understanding of wﬁat you intend to
plead to today? .

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Sir, if ever during thié'process you want

to talk to your.lawyet, just let me know and I'll allow

you to do so privately.

How old are you, sir?

' THE INTERPRETER: 50 years.

THE COURT: How far did yoﬁ go in school?

THE INTERPRETER: University studies. I Einished
business administration, |

THE COURT: Are you married,_siﬁgle, divorced,
widowed?

THE INTERPRETER: Married;

‘THE COURT: Do you have any children?

THE INTERPRETER: Two children.

THE COURT: How old?

THE INTERPRETER: One is seven yearé of age, and the
other is three years.:

He wants to know if he shbuld-indicate to the Court
that he -- there is anbther child he has been raising.

MR. HARBIN: He claims a third~child, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And, prior to your arrest, did you have a




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

job outside the home?
THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
THE COURT: What kind of work were you doing?
THE INTERPRETER: I worked in a packing company.
THE COURT:. Which one?
THE INTERPRETER: Spam, S-P-A-M.
THE COURT: How long had you been there?
THE INTERPRETER: Three or four months.
THE COURT: Did you ever serve in the military?

THE INTERPRETER: No.

THE COURT: How long have you been in jail on these

charges?

MR. HARBIN: It's 191 days, Your Honor. That's the
Solicitor's number.

‘MS. ANDERS: That's the total of all the prior
incidents, and then the most recent arrest in May.

THE COURT: Within the last 24 hours, have you
consumed any type of substance that's adversely effecting
your ability to understand what we're doing?

THE INTERPRETER: None.

THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for any type
of drug or alcohol abuse?

THE INTERPRETER: No, never.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with the work of your

lawyer?
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THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Have you made the decision to enter this
plea freely énd voluntarily?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: You do undersfand that you are presumed
innocent of this charge, and have a right to a -jury trial?

THE INTERPRETER: I understand that, yes. .

THE COURT: And, at any trial that would take place,
the State is the one that has the burdenlbf proof. And

they would have to convince all 12 people of a jury that

“you are guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

Do you ghderstand that you have a right to that
trial? |

THE INTERPRETER: Cbrrect.

THE COURT: BAnd do you wish to give up your right to
the trial and go ahéad and enter a plea?

THE INTERPRETER: Correct.

THE COURT: Sir, you do understand that there are

- other very important ConStitutional rights that you have

to give up to enter a plea.. You have to give up yéur
iight to confront and cross-examine the State's witnesses.
You, also, have to give up your right to present a
defensg. And you have to give up your right to remain .
silent.

Do  you understand all of those rights?




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: And do you want to give them all up and
enter the plea?

THE INTERPRETER: I'm positive.

THE COURT: There is né indication whether there is
or 1s not a recommendation.

MS. ANDERS: Sir, there's not a recommendation from
the State.

THE COURT: I'm going to put an "X" in the box with
"No Recommendation," and put my initials beside it.

MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Perez, please, listen to the
Solicitor. She's going to give me the facts.

MS. ANDERS: May it please the Court.

The Defendant and the victim have children together
and they did live together in Greenville County. 1In the
fall of 2006, the victim tried to end the relationship --

THE COURT: Okay. You're going to need to slow down,
because he's going to need to interpret.

MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.

The Defendant refused to leave her alone. He
watched --

MR. HARBIN: If you don't mind, he can talk over her.

MS. ANDERS: 1I'll read it verbatim, if that's okay

with you.
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THE INTERPRETER: Yésﬂ

MS. ANDERS: He watched her home ét all hours of the
day and night and left‘threatening messages. On DeCembef‘
6th, 2006, the victim sought and was granted a reStfaining
order. The Defendant continued to call and harasé the
victim. | |

Between December‘Gth,‘ZOOG,band April'26th, 2007, the
Defendant.stalked the victim by watching her at work and
at home. He called her repeatedly and threatened to
kidnap the children and harm the victim. The police were
called to the home numerous times and filed charges on 11
of those different incidénts. Thé Defendant was arfested
on scene twice in December, oncé in January, and once in’
February.

On April 26tﬁ, 2007, officers were patrolling at
Hillcrest Middle.School,in Greenville County;. Thé.ﬁictim

drove a bus for the school. Officers located the

Defendant there and attempted to arrest him and serve

étalking warrants from a previous incident. The Defendant
gave the officei a false name. The officer recognized the
Defendant and did try to arrést him. Thé‘officer reached
inside the car to turn it off. .The Defendant pushed the
gas while the officer had his arm inside the car. The
Defendant drove away causing the officer's arm'to be hit

by the door jam of his car.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

on April 30th, 2007, the Defendant was driving on
Miller Road in Greenville County. Officers recognized the
Defendant and his car and did initiate a traffic stop.
The Defendant sped up and did not stop for the blue
lights. Officers cancelled the chase due to the high
speed and a high danger to the community.

The Defendant was arrested on May lst, 2007, when he
was located after an anonymous caller notified Crime
Stoppers.

THE COURT: Mr. Perez, do you believe that, as the
Solicitor stated the facts, she is substantially correct?

THE INTERPRETER: May I speak with my lawyer for a
second?

THE COURT: Yes.

(Pause.)

MR. HARBIN: Judge, I've spoken with my client. And
he may object to the particular verbiage of it. But I've
explained to him the charges and the fact that he is --

THE COURT: He needs to translate.

MR. HARBIN: I'm sorry.

And, as such, I've explained to him that even what he
would object to, when he clarifies it, it still is the
crime he's being indicted for and pleading to.

THE COURT: Were you able to hear the statements made

by your lawyer?
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‘THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
".THE COURT: Do you agree with what your lawyér has
just stated to me?
THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
- THE COURT: Sir, you'understand tﬁe resistingvé:rest
with assault carries up to --—
MS. ANDERS: 10 yéars, sir.
THE COURT: - -~ up to 10-yeérs?
THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
THE COURT: And you understand the aggravated
stalking after a restraining order carries -- -
MS; ANDERS: Up to 10.
" THE COURT: -- up to 10 years as well?
THE INTERPRETER: I underétand.
THE COURT: And the failure to stop for blue light’
carries up to -—
MS. ANDERS: Three years.
THE COURT: -- three years?
THE INTERPRETER: I understand.
THE COURT: And the giving false information-to law
enforcement caries up to --
MS. ANDERS: 30 days.
THE COURT: -~ -30 days?
| THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: Understanding the possible sentences I
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could impose, do you still want to go ahead and enter the
plea?

THE INTERPRETER: Correct.

THE COURT: Sir, are you guilty as indicted for
giving false information to police?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of failure to stop

for a blue light?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of aggravated
stalking after a restraining order?

THE INTERPRETER: Positive, yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of resisting arrest
with assault?

THE INTERPRETER: Positive, yes.

THE COURT: Have you been able to hear all of my
questions?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes. I have been able to hear.

THE COURT: Have all of your answers been truthful?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Discovery has been shared with the

Defense?
MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Prior record?

MS. ANDERS: He has no prior record, Your Honor.

1
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THE COURT: Anything from the victim?

MS. ANDERS: Well, I met with her. And she says that
they Qill_nbt be reconciling. She's very scared:for her
safety. |

THE COURT: Yqu need to be trénslating.

-Yoﬁ said she is in fear‘for her safety?

MS..ANDERS; Yes, sir. |

THE COURT: .Anything else?

MS. ANDERS: No, -Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything else from the State on
Mr. Perez?

MS. ANDERS: No, sir.

"THE COURT: Yes, sir, Mr. Harbin.

MR. HARBIN: Thank you, Judge.-

Méy it please the Court.

As you have heaid, Mr. Perez is 50 years old. He was
married to the victim. . And they had previously lived iﬁ
New York for a number of years, I think 10 years. When
théy began to have probigmé, they, actualiy, went to
counséliné-as a couple. Now, this is a couple of years

ago. After some time of counseling in New Ybrk, they

- decided to move to South Carolina. And this was an idea

of some kind of new beginning, a new break to move to
South Carolina. That was épproximately a year ago.

He, actually, received doctor's care here in
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Greenville. He began by seeing Dr. Taylor, Dr. Robert
Taylor, and then Dr. Galvarino at Marshall Pickens. He
voluntarily checked himself in. And this is throughout.

He'svbeing arrested for violating and -- you know,
doing things to his wife throughout this. He's trying to
seek help while he's, unfortunately, being arrested and
doing these acts. The long and short of'it, Your Honor,
is you have a 50-year-old man that had never been in
trouble before and simply coculd not deal with losing his
wife and losing his family. -

He is, currently, set up to go to Greenville Mental
Health whenever he's available to. His family has that
set up for him. And they're concerned about his state as
well, state of mind.

Being that this is his first brush with the iaw -
and he lived in Mauldin, which is a fairiy small town.
They knew who he was. He was arrested repeatedly. 'It was
easy to find him. They knew exactly where and who he was.

So we're here today to plead guilty to what he has
been doing over the course of time, aggravated stalking,
and then two separate incidents that involved him trying
to elude an officer by driving off in another -- when he
was already in the car and driving off.

All that said, Your Honor, we're not here because he

has been violént. Obviously, there's concerns about his

13
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state of mind and why he is continuing to contact his
wife, soon to be ex-wife. But he has shared with me that
he's never intended to hurt his wife, that this was. simply

acts of uncontrolled passion, that:he had love for his’

" wife, that he just didn't know when to stop. I think he

knows now. I've seénfa differénce_in:himAﬁoday vefsus_‘
when I first met him many months ago. |

And I would ask YourAHonor that you consider a
probationary séntence for Mr. Perez. ‘He hasn't been
violent. And I believé'if he_gets the counseliﬁé that he
was seeking before — I think he's ready to receive that
now —-- you could make that a part of his piobation} I
believe now that he's had time to distance himself from
this. And he understéhds that having served already
nearly two fhirds of a yéar in jaii -- or half a year in
jail that he simply needs to stop.

THE COURT: Excuse me one second.

(Pause. )

THE COURT: I'm sorry about that. Go ahead.

MR. HARBIN: I do believe that Mr. Perez might have’
so@ething very short to say.

Ahd this is his sister, Ruth Pereé, who would like to
speak on his behalf; Judge.

THE COURT:. Mr. Perez, do you agree wiﬁh what your

lawyer just told me?
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THE INTERPRETER: Correct, yes.

THE COURT: Does she need an interpreter?

MR. HARBIN: I believe she does, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ma'am, if you would, this lady right here
in front of me is a court reporter. It's a little bit far
back where you are, so be sure you speak up loud enough so
both she and I can hear you;

Start by giving us your full name, if you would.

MS. RUTH PEREZ: Ruth‘Perez.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, ma}am, Ms. Perez.

MS. RUTH PEREZ: Okay. I'm sorry. I am nervous.

I -- this is my'second language. And I am trying to speak
slow.

But I -- he's my older brother. We éome'from a big
happy family, the same mother and the séme father. And I
am to worry about my brotheg. I don't want to see my
brother in this courtroom. I never think this happen to
him. He tried to recuperate his family. And I understand
maybe they -~ the way you used -- he's not correct. And
he tried to keep all the family together.

I had my six'brothers and three sisters, all —-
everybody is not divorced. This is the first divorce.
This is the situation that happened to him. He's a good
and excellent person in my country. He carrier [sic] in

my country. And I see many things, but I -- them living

15
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together is not -- the marriage is not for only oné_
pefson.- It is for two persons. He has to understand this
situation. I never think this happen to my brother. i

never wanted to see_ﬁy brother in this condition. I know
ﬁe got two childs [sic]. I know he have two kids. And he

love his kids. He love her daughter -and his son. And I

~understand his condition.

But it's.hardvforihim leaving when this
lady -- and I -- when we went over there, I tried to
make -- understand the lady looking for her. And she told

me, I am not crazy. I don't need help. 'I am mother. I

'am‘wife. and, you know, I think the wOman is very

important in the relationship. And, you know, some —- the:

.woman'can'bring the man up or down. BQt‘I feel bad for my

bfother._ ‘
THE . COURT: Thank you, ma'am.
Mr. Perez, do you want to talk to your lawyer?

THE INTERPRETER: I merely wish to state to Your

Hdnbr_that at no time was I trying to commit any

infraction. I did not think that I was doing anything bad

at that time. I respect the authorities. I have not’

- damaged -- I have not caused damage to anybody. I have

always believed in God and continue to believe in God.
And I have not wished to cause damage to aanody.

-I have been through great emotional stress, also.
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This emotional stress_has come from my wife. To the point
that we were looking for counseling before, and then I was
looking for counseling. And that drove me to the point of
trying to get psychological help here.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir,

Were there any medical records or bills on the
resisting arrest with assault?

MS. ANDERS: No, sir.

THE COURT:. Any information from the victim in the
stalking case as to what her desire was?

MS. ANDERS: When I spoke with her, she was very,
very concerned about him getting help and having a V
productive life in the future and leaving her alone.

THE COURT: Mr. Harbin, in your involvement with your
client, does he understand that now?

MR. HARBiN: Judge, I believe he does. I will say
that it has become abundantly clear to me that this man
will benefit more than any other client that I've ever had
from counseling and doctor services.

THE COURT: Prior -- my concern is that prior to him
receiving that counseling, is he going to be a danger to
his wife? Is he going to repeat what he's done in the
past? |

MR. HARBIN: Judge, if I may. I believe that the one

thing he hasvrealized over these many months —-- and not,

17
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necessarily, that he doesn't any longer care for his wife,
but that,he.understands it_is over. -I don't think he
truly beiieved that up until ﬁaybé a few months ago.

THE COURT: Who lives .at 607 Willow Creek?

THE INTERPRETER: Now, I don't know. I turned in my

.apartment‘kéy. I rented the apartment in_ February.

THE COURT: That's not her address? I don't need to
know her address. B 4

MS._ANDERS:_ 1 doh't believe so.

THE INTERPRETER: He's planning on staying with his
sister'fér now. | - |

bTHE.CQURT: ‘Does his sister live in close proximity
t§ the ex-wife? |

THE INTERPRETER: I believe it to be approximately
three or four miles from the;e. |

MS. RUTH PEREZ: It's more.

MR. HARBiN: Judge, my client wishesvfo; me to tell
you thét_he, at one time, was contemplating moving away.
Ahd he understands thaﬁ ybu; cohcern is simply that he
doesnft,have any cloée préximity with the victim, so he
willvabide'by any condition you set.

THE COURT: I find -~ I will find that there is a
substantial factual basis for the pleas. I will, also,
find that the Defendant's deCiéion to enter the pleas>has

been made freely, voLuntarily, knowingly, and
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intellectually by him, and that he has received services

from very competent and able legal counsel, services he's
indicated to the Court he's satisfied with and has relied
on in reaching the decisiohs he's made. Therefore, I will

accept the plea.

On the indictments for resisting-arrest with assault

"and failure to stop for blue light, the sentence of the

Court will be that he will be confined to the county
detention center for a period of 191 days. On the giving
false information, the sentence of the Court is that he'll
pe sentenced to 30 days. All of those will run
concurrent. And he gets credit for the.time he has
served.

MR. HARBIN: Judge, did that, also, include the --
did I mis-hear -- the stalking charge as well?

THE COURT: O©Oh, yes.

MR. HARBIN: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: On the stalking after restraining order,
thé sentence of the Court is that the Defendant will be

confined to the State Department of Corrections for a

period of five years. That will be suspended on the time

that he has served and the service of 36 months of
probation, which will run concurrent with the other

charges.

I have indicated on the sentencing sheet special

19
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terms and conditions of probation are going>to be that

he's going'to need to receive his mental‘health counseling

" that has been announced to the Court. He's not to have

any contact with the victim.

You need to stress to him, Mr. Harbin,.that's

~indirect or direct contact.

MR. HARBIN: Yes, sir.

THE CCURT:’“No letter; no telephone, going by and |
seeing her, anything at‘all. The only quélifieré -
unless there's a Family Court that has gotten involved and
has.approved some type of contact,lgiQen ﬁhe.fact that
there are children invﬁlved.

Anytﬂing else?

MS. ANDERS: ' Not from the State, Your Honor.

MR, HARBIN: Nothipg'froﬁ the Defehse, Your Honor.

'THE COURT: Good luck to you; sir.

- ******»**********END OE‘ TRANSCRIPTOF RECORD***************
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
Flkin Perez,
Applicant,
v.
State of South Carolina, -

)
)
)
)
)
;
)  RETURN AND MOTION TO DISMISS
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

The Respondent, making its Return to (ﬁe application for post-conviction relief filed

November 4, 2010 would respectfully show this Court:
I

The Applicant is confined in a federal' deportation facility in Livingston, Texas. The
Applicant was indicted at the April 2007 term of the Greenville County Grand ,Jul;y for stalking
(-20b7-GS~23-3 784) and at the August 2007 term for providing false information to police (2007-
(GS-23-6267) and resisting atrest with a deadly weapon (2007-GS-23-6268). The Applicant also
waived presentment to the Grand Jury for failure to stop for a blue light (2007-GS-23-8063). He
was represented ‘by H. Chase Harbin, Esquire,

On October 10, 2007, the Applicant pled guiily. He was sentenced by the Honorable J. -
Mark Hayes, 11 to concurrent terms of five (§) years suspended on time-served and thifty-six (36)
months probation for aggravated stalking, thirty (30) days for proving false information to
police, one hundred nincty-one (191) days for resisting arrest \viih assault, and one hundred
n-inely-one (191) days for failure to stop for a blue light. The Applicant did not appeal.

Attached hercsith and incorpofn!ed herein by reference are the records of the Greenville
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County C!crk of Court regarding the subjeet convictions.

L

l-n»lhc appliéalioh for bost-conviclion relief, the Appliéanl alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

I Ineffective assistance of counsel.

2.7 “The judge fail to worn me that if [ should plea guilty ! could face

dcpomhon from U.S.A."
.

The Respondent submits this appl'lcmion for post-conviclion relief should be sunimarily :
dlsmlssed for failure o comply with the hlmg proccdmes of the Uniform Posl-Comncnon
Procedurc Ac,l S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-27-10, et. seq. (2003). South Carolina Code Ann § 17-
27-45(a) reads as follows:

An application for relief tiled pursuant 1o this chaplcr must be filed within one

‘year afler the eniry of a judgmem of conviction or within on¢ year afler the

sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing of the final

d:.msnon upon an appeal, wlm.lu.ver is later.

The South, Carolma Supreme Coun has held the stalule of hmllauons shall apply to all

applications filed aﬂer:.luly 1, 1996. See elggum v, Slate, 321 S.C. 468, 469 S.15.2d 606 (1996).

The Applicant pled guilty to the offenses he challenges in this appiicélion on October 10, 2007.

The Applicant was therefore required to file his application before October 10, 2008. This

aﬁplicdtion was filed on No?ember 4, 2010, thich was ovet; two 2) years beyond the time the

statutory filing period had_cxpircd.

. A motion for é.mmnqryjudgxﬁcm may properly be used 1o raise the defcnse of statute of

limitations. See McDonnell v, Consolidated Sch. Dist, of Aiken, 315 S.C. 487, 489, 445 S.E.2d

638, 639 (1994). In addition, sc cOd{: Amp § 17-27-70(c) (2003) authorizes the Court (o
v 2 y
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“grant a motion by either purlylfor summary disposition of [an] application when it appears from
the pleadings . . . that there is ho gcm;ine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to
judgment as a mattec of lznv.”l Therefore, the Respondent requests that this Court summarily
dismiss the up.pliculion for po'sl conviction reliel for failure 1o file within the time mandated by.
the Post-Conviction Pr‘ocedure Act.
' | V.
Regarding the allegation about deportation consequences, the Applicant appears to be

referring to a recent United States Supreme Court case. [n Padilla v. Kentucky, uUs.

-—-—,

130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the United States Suprente Court found that attorneys who fail to advise
or misadvise non-citizen clients about potential deportation consequences have provided
~ deficient representation. The Respondent submits, however, that this holding does not apply in

the instant case because it is nol meant to be applicd retroactively. See United States v.

Hernandez-Monreal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL 5027195 at *| (4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (noting

“nothing in the Padilla dccision indicates that it is retroactively applicable to cases on collateral

review”), Thg holding in Padilla is clearly a new rule, but not & watershed rule. As such, the
Respondent submits the Applicant is not entitled to disregard the one-year statute of limitations
and proceed (0 an evidentiary hearing.
V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
v,
WHEREFORE, having made its Return and Motion to Dismiss, the Respondent requests

the matter be summarily dismissed.
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-

February _

”

. 2001

By:-

~ Coluinbia, S.C. 29211

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON'
Altorney General

" JOHN W. MCINTOSH

Deputy Atlorney General

SALLEY W: ELLIOTT
Assistant Depuly Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Atlorney General

P.O. Box 11549

Attdracys for Respox{dent



31

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

2010-CP-23-9100
ELKIN PEREZ

Applicant,

vs AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

I. [ am an employee of the Respondent in the above-cuptioned action.
T

2. Regular communication by rail exists throughout the. State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper ciccumstance of service by mail, -

3. Ihave thisday served acopy.of the Returm and Motion. to Dlsmms in the above-captioned matter
on the following person by deposttmgsame in the Umted State's maik postage prepmd

Elkin Perez', ID#A-099-286-880
IAH Securé Adult D.C. '
3400 FIVE350 South
Livingston TX 77351

DATED: this 16th day of February, 201 1.
. ) i
D al nen

Judf A.  Cacey, Legdl Assistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS * -

ELKIN PEREZ,
Applicant,
» V.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
- Respondent.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the Conditional Order of Dismissal has
been served upon the applicant by mailing one (1) copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid,

addressed_to;

Elkin Perez, ID#A-099-286-880

TIAH Secure Adult D.C.
3400 FM 350 South -

Livingston TX 77351

"This 2nd day of March, 2011.

KAREN C. RATIGAN
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

 SWORN to before me this 2nd day of March, 2011.

for Sbuth Carolina.

My Commission Expires: _May 11,2014 .
_ : n , 2010-CP-23-9100




State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
, )
[ilkin Perez, ) :
) P
Applicant, ) ‘r_'f,/‘s};; o
) CONDITIONAL ORDER OF Q-TSMISSA-E
v. ) o'
)
)
)
)
)

This matter comes before the C.ourt by way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief
filed November 4, 2010. The Respondent >made its Return, requesting the application be
summarily dismissed.

L

The Applicant is confined in a federal deportation facility in Livingston, Texas. The
Applicant was indicted at the April 2007 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for stalking
(2007-GS-23-3784) and at the August 2007 term for providing false information t§ police (2007-
(GS-23-6267) and resisting arrest with a deadly weapon (2007-GS-23-6268). The Applicant also
waived presentment to the Grand Jury for failure to step for a blue light (2007-GS-23-8063). He
was represented by H. Chase Harbin, Esquire.

On October 10, 2007, the Applicant pled guilty. He was sentenced by the Honorable J.
Mark Hayes, II to concurrent terms of five (5) years suspended on time-served and thirty-six (36)
months probatidn for aggravated stalking, thirty (30) days for proving false information to
polige,- one hundred ninety-one (191) days for resisting arrest with assault, and one hundred

ninety-one (191) days for failure to stop for a blue light. The Applicant did not appeal.

Vi

33




34

1L
l_ﬁ the PCR application, the Applicant makes the following allegations:
. Inelfective assistance of counsel. :
2. “The judge [ail to worn me that if | should plea guilty [ could face.
deportation from U.S.A.” - :
it
This Court finds this matter should be summérily dismissed because the Applicant failed

to comply with the filing procedures of the Uniform Post-Conviction PEocedure Act. S.C. Code

| Ann §§ 17- 27-10 et. seq. (2003). Specxfically, section 17 27 45(a) reads as follows:

An appllcatlon for relief hlcd pursuant to thls chapter must be filed within one
year after the entry of a judgment of conviction or within one year after the
sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing of the final
decision upon an appeal, whnchever is later.’

The Apphcant pled guilty to the offenses he challenges in this application on October 10, 2007.

The Applicant was' therefore required tb file' his application before October 10, 2008. This

" application was filed on November 4, 2010, which was more than two (2) years after the

statutory filing period had expired.

A motion for summary judgment may properly be used to raise the defense of statute of

limitations. See Mc¢Donnell v. Consolidated Sch, Dist. Of Aiken, 315 S.C. 487, 489, 445 S.E.2d

638, 639 (1994). In addition, S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70(c).(2003) authorizes the Court to

“grant a motion by either party for summary disposition of [an] application'when it appears from - |

the pleadings . . . that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that the moving party is

~ entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”

- Iv.

This Cou_rt' notes the Applicant has raised an issue about whether he was properly advised




of potential deportation. In Padilla v, Kentueky,  U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the
United States Supreme Court found that attorneys who tail to advise or misadvise non-citizen
clients about potential deportation consequences have provided deficient representation. This
Court finds, however, that this holding does not apply in the instant case because it is not meant

to be applied retroactively. See United States v. Hernandez-Monteal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL

5027195 at *1 (4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (noting “nothing in the Padilla decision indicates that it is
retroactivély applicable to cases on collateral review”). The holding in Padilla is clearly a new
rule, but not a watershed rule. As such, this Court finds tl;Je Applicant is not entitled to disregard
the one-year statute of limitations and procced to an evidentiary hearing.
A

Based upon its review of the pleadings in this niatter, this Court expresses its intent to
summarily dismiss this matter unléss the Applicant advises this Court with specific reasons,
factual or legal, why 1t should not dismiss the matter in its entirety. The Applicant is granted
twenty (20) days from the date of service of this drder upon him to sh:ow why this Order should
not becoxﬁe final by filing any réasons; he may have with the Clerk of Couﬁ for Greenville
County, South Carolina, and also by filing a copy of his reasons with the Office of the Attorney
General, Attn: Karen C. Ratigan, Post Office Box | 15;19, Columbia, South Carolina, 29211.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this_Z2.3ay of =

Robin B, Stilwell
Chief Administrative Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

y
/7’ 2~ s2 £&=7South Carolina,

35
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'STATE SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' , ) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23- 9100 ‘
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
' )
Elkin Perez, )
Applicant, ) MOTION TO CONSIDER

v. )
, . . )
State of South Carolina, )
: o ' )
Respondent. )
L )
)

" With regards of my, P.C.R. No 2010-CP-23-6100, and according to Ms. Karen C.
Ratigan, Respondent's Attorney, I would like explain the reasons why I did not claim my

nghts to present my P.C.R. apphcatlon in the time frame that the law requires it.

1st- I was not advise that I should present any apphcatlon by the court, nor the
lawyer H. chase Harbin, who represented me in this case, and with I haven't had any
communicate him, but not able to.

2nd-That I was spec ting that the sentence should be presented to the probation's
Judge to be reconsidered, with it was revoked on February 13th, 2009, and by order of
the honorable Judge Patterson, who give a new sentence, who require from me seven
months of time serve, he also gave me credit for time serve on those seven montbs that I
have’ aiready serve, and I have a copy of this new sentence. _

. 3rd-The Honorable Judge Patterson, gave me a new sentence until Nov. 4,2010,1
have been detained, with out any legal help, and with out funs and knowledge onmy-
behalf. v

4th-Asa support on my case, see;
Padilla v. Kentucky,130 S. CT. 1473; 176
L.Ed.2nd284 (2010) people v. Caban, 5 N.Y. 3rd 143;800 N.Y.S. 2nd 70 (2005),
Strickland. Washington. 466 U.S. 668; 1045.CT. 2052 (1984).Pending Collateral

-+ Challenges or post- Conviction-Motion do not affect the finality of conviction for

deportability or inadmissibility purposes. Paredes v. Attomney General U.S., 528 F. 3rd
196-(3rd. Cir. 2008). Aguilera-Enriquez v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 516
-F.2nd 565 (6th Cir. 1975); Okabe v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 671 F. 2nd

863 (5th Cir. 1982) I Iowever a'collateral attack which results in a vocation of the

Yok
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¢ A Ns 20, -c.2223-9100
Mareh 62520101 .
Faae 2.

Judgiment climinates the conviction altb’getli'er for purpose of Immigration and
Nationality Act. Sawkov v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 314 F. 2nd 34 (3rd
Cir. 1963).Cruz- Sanchez v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 438 F. 2nd 1087
(7th Cir.1971); Matter of Ibarra-Obando, 12 1. and N. Dec. 576, 1966 WL 14403 (B.L.A.
1966); matter of sirhan, Et Al. 13 I. and N. and Dec. 592, 1979 WL 18744 (B.LA. 1970).

5th-That in those time I don't have any problem with Immigration and
Naturalization Service. -

I want to thank you for taking my letter in consideration, and for understand ing

the emergency of my request in my case, spec ting the P.C.R. to be granted on behalf of
the Honorable Judge Robin B. Stilwell, Administrative Judge thirteenth judicial circuit.

Respectfully submitted , this March 02.2011.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
| C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Elkin Perez, :
- Applicant,.

v,

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.
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This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed November 4,_ 2010; ’I;he' Respondent _made its return on February 16, 2011,
requesting the appliéation Sg} summarily dismissed based ﬁpon the expiration of the stafute of
lvimitati'ons. |

Pursuant to this request, and after reviewing the pleadings in this matter and all of the

‘_records attached thgreto, this Court issued a Co,ﬁditional Order of Dismiséal signed February 22,

2011 and filed February 28,'201 1, provisionally denying and dismissing fhis action, while giving
the Applicant twenty (20.). days from the date of service of said Order in which to show why the
dismissal sh(;uld not become final. . Attached to this Final Order and incorporaied herein by.
reference is a Certificate of . Service dated March 2, .201: 1, serving ithe ébqvé-menfioned
Conditional Order of Disrﬁissal on the Applicani. '

In a document captioned “Motion to Consider” and dated March 2, 2011, the Applicant

' appears to argue he was not advised he could file a PCR application. The Appliéant appears to

argue for the first time that he is challenging the probation revocation hearing (held on February




13, 2009) from related to the convictions he pled guilty to on October 10, 2007, and not the

convictions themselves. The Applicant cites the case of Padilla v. Kentucky.

This Court has reviewed the Applicant’s response to the Conditional Order of Dismissal
in its entirety, in conjunction with the original pleadings, and finds a sufficient reason has not
been shown why the Conditional Order of Dismissal should not become final.

The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act specifically states the statute of limitations

for the filing of a PCR application is “one year after the entry of a judgment of conviction or
g PP

within one year after the sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing
of the final decis_ion upon an appeai, whichever is later.” S.C. Code § 17-27-45(a) (Supp. 2003)
(empﬁasis added). Therefore, as the Applicant’s probation was revoked on February 13, 2009,
the one-year time limit expired on February 13, 2010. See id. The Applicant, however, filed this

PCR application on November 4, 2010.

The Applicapt’s argument that the recent Padilla opinion supports his claim for relief is
without merit. In Padilla v. Kentucky,  U.S. __ , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the Unitegi States
Supreme Court found that attomejs who fail to advise or misadvise non-citizen élients about
potential deportation consequences have brovided deﬁcient representation. This Court finds,

however, that this holding does not apply in the instant case because it is not meant to be applied

retroactively. See United States v. Hernandez-Monreal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL 5027195 at *1 -

(4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (noting “nothing in the Padilla decision indicates that it is retroactively

applicable to cases on collateral reﬁew”). The holding in Padilla is clearly a new rule, but not a
watershed rule. See Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989). As such, this Court

finds the Applicant cannot circumvent the one-year statute of limitations.

S5
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, for the reasons set forth in this Court’s
Conditional Order of Dismissal, the Application for PCI{ is hereby denied and dismissed with

plejudlce

~ ANDIT IS SO ORDERED thls Z f day of }?&\L—- 2011,

in-B-Stitwell
Chief Administrative Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

1w =", South Carolina.
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The Supreme Court of South Carvolina

DANIEL E, SHEAROUSE POST OFFICE BOX 11330
CLERK OF CQURT . COLUMBIA, SCUTH CAROLINA 29211

BRENDA F. SHEALY :
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK FAX {803) 734-1499

{803) 734-1060

" June 14,2011

Elkin Perez
3400 FM 350 South
Livingston, TX 77351

_Re: Perez, Elkin v. The State
Déar Mr Perez:

This Office has received a notice of appeal in the above post-conviction relief
action. Since the order of the circuit court determined that this action is barred as
being untimely under the statute of limitations, Rule 243(c), SCACR, requires you -
to provide a written explanation as to why this determination was improper. This
explanation must contain sufficient facts, argument and citation to legal authority
to show that there is an arguable basis for asserting that the determination by the
lower court was improper. The failure to make a sufficient showing may result in
the dismissal of this matter.

I ask that you @rovidé the explanation required by Rule 243(c) within twenty (20)
days of the date of this letter.

Very truly yours,

~ CLERK
DES/jj

cc:  Assistant Attorney General Karen Ratigan
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JUN 28 201 THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

§.G. SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Robin B, Chief Administrative Judge Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

Case No 2010-CP-23-09100

Elkin Perez
' : Petitioner
V. ‘
States South Carolina , 4
Respondent

Dear Honorable Supreme Court
Atte: The Honorable Judge Daniel E. Shearouse
Clerk, Supreme Court of South Carolina
Post Office Box 11330
- Columbia, South Carolina 29211
-Phone No (803) 734-1080; Fax No (803) 734-1499.

I am responding to your letter received on June 17, 2011, and dated on June 14,
2011; I am telling you that lower Court determination was incorrect, I would believe that
because I was originally sentenced in case indictment # 2007-GS-2303784, and was
given a suspendéd sentence on October 10, 2007, but my sentence was revoked on
‘February 13, 2009; and I received new sentence of seven months time served; with this
sentence, and subsequent incarceration until Noverober 4, 2010, 1 was without (no
professional) legal representation, and was never notificated of the consequences of my
pleading guilty to resentencing.

Subsequently, my Sixth Amendment Constitutional Right, to be no’uﬁcated of
consequences by my lawyer as per case law of Padilla V.S Kentucky 130 S. CT. 1473;
176 L. Ed. 2nd 284 (2010). I would not even be entertaining this Motion for Appeal, if T
had been given competent legal advice about my possibility of deportation which was not
a first sentence, and probation. I looking for a P.C.R. for original charge, and more-to the
fact that I was never made aware of statute of limitations of Appeal process; also I did not

“know of my legal right to Appeal. I would pray that you given me an extension of six
months from June 27, 2011, so that I may explore getting pro-bono help in preparing this
Appeal. I am writing the state bar of the great State of S.C., for a list of people or groups,

* which may help me. I can only pray that you grant my request, for I feel was subject to
- several 1nadequutc rcpresentatlons I am workmg as hard as {s possxble to meet your lines.
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Case No 2010-CP-23-09100
AIn the"Supreme Court

June 26,2011

Page 2 of 2

My detainment in Livingston, Texas by Immigration and Enforcement (I.C.E.)
custody limits my ability to defend my self. I would ask for an equal and fair chance for
you to hear my case. ,

I would like you to fax me back, an address of state bar of S.C., and also an
address, and phone number of any pro-bono legal aid organization, and an address for
State laws school of S.C.

1 want to thank you, for taking my letter in consideration, and for tnderstand the
emergency of my case. '

: Livingston, Texas 77351
Phone No: (936) 967-8000 ext: 246
-FaxNo: (936) 967-8841

C.C. Assistant Attorney General Karen C. Ratigan
Date: June 26, 2011

Note: This letter was written by my co-detainee Byron Hodgson (100 River meadow's
Rd. Wimberley, Texas 78676), because I do not have a completed, and functioning
understand of the English language, which make's my case even more difficult to explain.

Sincerely;

Forta—

_ Byron Hodgson

PROOF OF SERVICE

I certify that I have served this letter on the Defendant's Attorney Karen C.
Ratigan, Bar No. Post Office Box 11549, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1549; by
depositing a copy of it in the United States Mail, portage prepaid on June 26, 2011

. . 9

Respectfully; : E=




46

STALE OF SOUTIT CAROLIN. . ) INTHE _ JURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. .
%,LOUN TY OF . Greenville ; _ ' . )
STATE _ Vs, ) INDICTMENT/CASE#; 2007GS2303784
- Elkin Percz. y AW 1824743
AKA: : .} . DateofOffense: 12/6/2006 - 4/26/2007
' 0 ) SC.Code § :_1603-1730(B)
Race: _H Sex: M Age: b 2407 :
DOB: 06:23:1957  sS#: 1.~ 22 . ) CDRCodef:
Address:_ . : ) : _ '
SHmpsonviiie, 54 LY0s 1 ) - SENTENCE, SHEET, (D
) : . P

DL#: 011504731 SID#: I L ,
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was O CONVICTEDOF or " PLEADS
TO: _Agpravated Stalking - AFTER A RESTRAINING ORDER IS ISSUED

in violation of - § 16-03-1730(B) of the S.C. Céde of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 2407

{X] NON-VIOLENT DVIOLENT [JSERIOUS E]MOST SERIOUS - {(OMandatory GPS(CSC ‘ D§l7-25—45

w/minor 1st or Lewd Act)
The chaw As Indicted, [TJLesser Included Offense, ] Defendant Wawes Presentrnent to Grand Jury. (Defendant mmal)

The ple Without Negotiations or Recommendation, ] Negotiated Sentence, - [J° Reqomnnendatlon by the State.

ATTES::" AJ\ULU/“ ‘ ' _ {1 é;! B
, i 2 Solkitdr: . efegylant VU T Awbmey Tor Sfendant

FORE, the Defendant js commited to the {3l State Department of Corrections, (] County Detention Center, .
for a determinate tcrm of days/months/j ,/ ot (] under the Youthful Q nder Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § _ ; providéd That upon the service of days/months/years MWW

5% s pluscosts and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for

years and subJect to South Carolina Department of Probatnon Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
sBation, which are incorporated by reference.
ONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
he Defendant is to be given credit for time sgrved pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

y the State Departmcn! of Corrections. L
(0 The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Re try of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C. Cade §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS‘
(] RESTITUTION: D Heard, [ Waived, J Ordered . PTUP -
Total: -‘$____ - plus20% fee:$ —— days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: : -Obtain GED
0 set by SCDPPPS - e Attand Voc. Rehab or Job Corp. -
Recipient: ‘
*Fine:

§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %)
§ 14-1211(A)(1) (Conv Surcharge)  $100

: Fine ma fy be pd in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
106.60 pmts.of§ _______ beginning

§ 14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) $100 $ paid to Public Defender Fund
8 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) $12 Other: .. ~, . ,
§.35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 - ) N

§ 73.3, IB TP (Law Enforce. Funding)  $25 A<.00 : A -

;Y (Ha A

Cutal NN, k@’/%
Appointed PD or appointed other cflinsel. §35 3 TP
Requires $500 be paid to Clerk guring probation /

- VARl /AV
YQ&B U'&v/m  PRESIDING JUDGE & J. / / /

Clerk of Court/ Deputy Clerk Judge Code: 3 A3 R
: : e Sentence Date: (O ~ 1O (Y7

W—b Wy 1.5 2 » _sccani? ('912006)

§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) 340/ca
3% to County (if paid in installments)

TOTAL

&5 m'mmmmmwawea (]

Court Reposter: !
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA- IN TITE L URT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

SENTENCE SHEET

MDSONVIIS, DL, YDA~
DL# _101044760 SID#:

-In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was O CONVICTED OF or PLEBADS
TO: Giving false information to law enforcement )

in violation of § 16-17-0725(B) of the §.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code ff 1223

NON-VIOLENT [OVIOLENT [JSERIOUS [MOSTSERIOUS [JMandatory GPS{(CSC {1817-25-45

, i w/minor 1st or Lewd Act)
@ charge is: [X] As Indicled, [TJLesser Included Offense, {_]Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury, (Defendant initial)

plea is: Without Negotiations or Recommendation, [] Negotlated Sentence, \ (O Recommendation by the State.

TTEST: © 0 /\

Soficitor: v ~Xubroey frDefendant

WHEREFORB, the Defendant is d to the [J State Department of Correcﬁons,%County Detention Center,
for a determinate term of @ onths/years or (] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon theserviceof ______ days/months/years and/or paymenf
of §__ ; plus costs an&assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for '
months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions.of
robation, which are incorporated by reference. . .
ONCURRENT or [} CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
e Defendant is to be glven credit for time sgzied pursnant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

)
. %‘OUN'I‘Y OF Greenvills ;
TATE VS. ) INDICTMENT/CASE#; 2007GS2306267
Blkin Perez y AW 1567735
AKA: ) Date of Offense: _4/26/2007
Race: _H Sex: .M Ao 50 y S.C.Code § :_16-17-0725(B)
DOB: _06-23-1957 . SS#: L 4 - ) CDRCode#:__1223
- Address: )
)
)

0O

by the State Department of Corrections.

] The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Re, of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C, Code §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
CJRESTITUTION: [JHeard, [ Waived, [] Ordered PTUP
Total: $___ plus20%fee: § —_ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED
(3 set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp, -
— : May serve W/E begining
fef"l’leﬂf: : ' 3 Substance Abuse Counseling
Fine: ; Random Drug/Alcohol] testing
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) $ Fine may be pd. In equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv Surcharge) $100  § (DO .00 pmts.of$ begmpmg
§ 14-1-211(AX(2) (DUI Surcharge) $100 $ $ paid to Public Defender Fund
8 56-5-2995 (DUT Assessment) $12 $ Other:
§ 35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 _§
§ 73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding)  $25 § 715 .00
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 _$
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $- '
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea 8 OAppointed PD or appointed; other counsel,§35.13 3P
3%to County (i paid In installments) $ Requires $500 be paid Ty Glerk during probatiop(
TOTAL s [
. . PRESIDING JUQGE
uty Clerk Judge Code: / %7 /3 1
(0-10

‘ ¢ Cou
Sent Date:
Court Reporter: '}‘5’*’“9\1“” . entence Date

SCCA/217 (9/2006)




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTYOF ___ Greenville ) o
STATE . VvS.. ) INDICTMENT/CASE#; 20070823062_68
Eikin Perez ) AW 1567737 '
AKA: . o ) Date of Offense: 4/26/2001
4 50 ) S.C. Code § ' 16-03- 0625
Racc Ho 0 Sex M v —_—2y 752
DOB: ..0.6—23—.125—1— SS{'r e 326 ANLIE ) CDR Code #: 3 -
Address: . —_— ) : S
S Simosonvme.as,, 49001+ ' ) : SENTENCE SHEE’I’
DL#4: ,JQJML__.._SID# =) . @

In dtsposmon of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was~ [ CONVICTED OF or (X] PLEADS
TO: _RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT A ‘
in violation of § 16-09-0320(B) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0256 :
NON-VIOLENT. [JVIOLENT [JSERIOUS [JMOST SERIOUS (JIMandatory GPS(CSC (168172545

: w/minor 1st or Lewd Act) - :
¢ charge is: (] AsIndicted, {X}Lesser Included Offense;- DDofcndant Waives Presentmicnt to Grand Jwy.  (Defendant initial)

epleais: PQ Without Negouations or Recommendation, © ] Negotiated Sentence, [ Recommendation by thc State.
ook @\ (]
Solcitbr; | De&(dant ' ' V‘My?%r-!)efendant .
fenda, edtothe [ State Department of Corrections, ?(’County Detention Center,

inate term of months/years or [ ] under the Yo uthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § ; provided that upon the serviceof ________ days/months/years and/or payment
of $ ; plus costs and assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for

monthslyeam and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Serv ices standard- conditions of
rgbation, which are incorporated by reference. ‘ g
CONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: ' ' : . C
‘The Defendant is to be given credit f; 61 Tew% pursvant to S .C. Code 8 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

y the State Department of Corrections.

0] Tbe Defendant is to be placed on the Regi of Child Abuse and Negleot pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: .
[ RESTITUTION: DHcard (] Waived, {J Ordered © PTUP. : : :
Total: $___ "plus 20% fee: $ " —e—__ days/hours Public Service Employment _
Payment Terms: . : Obtain GED .- '
O setby SCOPPPS __° _ . — . Attend Vo, Reliab. or Job Corp.
' - : " May serve W/E begining
: *ReCIP.leﬂt- . — $ Substance Abuse Counseling,
Fine: | _ Random Drug/Alcohol testing
§-14-1-206 (Asmsmems 102.5%) Fine may be pd. in- equal consecutive weeklylmonthly
§ 14-1-211(AX(1) (Conv Surcharge) - © $100 (Q .00 pmts.of 8 ______ beginning
§ 14-1-211(A)2) (DUT Surcharge) $100 $ __ paid to Public Defender Fund -
§ 56-5-2995 (DUIT Assessment) 312 S Other: o
§ 35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 3 .
§ 73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) 325§ 25 .00
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Cowrt Surcharge) $i00  § | - HE
§ 50-21-114(BUL Breath Test Fee)v . 350 § . § - S ) . ’
§ 56-5-2942(1) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea_ $ . i 0 ointed PD or appointed other counsel.§35.13 TP
3% to County  (if paid in installments) 8 . - Requires $500 be pai o fFlerk during probatiofi.
TOTAL 5 R [ VWY,
| s | |V
?&.Q d. UM szgmma JUDGE . |
, Clerk of Court/ Deputy Clerk ~ Judge Code: 2 n , 173 2l
Court Reportcr \,( A M : S@MQOQQ Date: 10°10:0 2

SCCA/217 (9/2006)
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STATE OF 'iOU TH CAROLINA ) INTHE Cu. uRT OF GENFRAL SESSIONS
LCOUNTY OR Greeaville ;
STATE Vs, }  INDICTMENT/CAsEH;_O7F - BOe™
. LElkin Perez y  A/WH_L(B24396
AKA: ) Date of Offense: _4/30/2007
RM f l Sox v ™ 50 y  SC.Code § :_56:05-0750/B)1)
:\ddrcss )
N ) SENTENCE SHEET
DL#: 011504751 SID#: )

In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was 0O CONVICTEDOF or & pLEADS O/
TO: Traffic. Failure To Stop For Blue Light
in violation of 8 56-05-0750(B)(1) of the 8.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0065
(X] NON-VIOLENT DVIOLENT {JSERIOUS  (JMOST SERIOUS [JMandatory GPS(CSC {1§17-25-45
w/minor 1st or Lewd Act)
The charge is: {X) As Indlcted [:]Lesser Included Otfense, [ ]Detendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury, (Dafendant initial)
ea is; ﬂ Without Negotiations or Recommendation, {3 Negotlated Sentence, A [} Recommendation by the State.

{ ? Sotiditor: Defend%fﬂ Afforney for Defendant
W FORE, the Defendant is cginmited to the (J State Department of Corrections, %\(Eounty Detention Center,

for a determinate term of onths/years or [J under the Youthful Offender Act fot to exceed years
and/or to pay a fineof § ; provided that upon the serviceof ___ days/months/years and/or payment
of § ; plus costs angd assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for .
months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of

:Er[bation, which are incorporated by reference.

CONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
e Defendant Is to be given credit for {i J & l] ed pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
dag)

by the State Department of Corrections.

{3 The Defendant is to be placed on the Centra of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[JRESTITUTION: (JHeard, (] Waived, [] Ordered PTUP
Total: $ plus 20% fee: $ — . days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Termas: Obtain GED -
(J set by SCDPPPS Attend Voo. Rehab. or Job Corp.
— May serve W/B begining
‘l'leflplenﬁ : Substance Abuse Counseling
Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weckly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Cony Surcharge) $100 io 000 pmis.of$ beginning ___
§ 14-1-211(A)(2) (DU Surcharge) $100 $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) $12 S Other:
§ 35.t3 (Public Det/Prob) 5500 3
§ 73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) 325§ 15 OO
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 3
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 3
- § 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assossment) $40/ca__$ [JAppointed PD or appointed other counsel,§35.13 TP
3% to Counly  (if paid in installinents) $ Requires $500 be paigo £leyk quring prow.
TOTAL $ M/ /1

Ym&h Umﬂ% PRESIDING JU x{\,/ﬂ

Clerk of Court/ Deputy Clerk Judge Code: ¢ 1] ] S | R
Comrt Reporter: \U\AD\M Sentence Date: {1 0-[07) B
/ SCCAS217 (9/2006)
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The %mpreme@unrt of Douth Cavalima

Elkin Perez, Pctitioncr,

State ot South Carolina, Respondent.

ORDER

Th_e Division ;)prpell_-ate Defense is hereby appoinied to
repreéent the é'étitioner ln this matter. The petition for a writ of certiorari and
appendix shall 'be served and filed within forty (45) days of the date of this
order. |

[n addition to any other questions that Appellate Defense may
raise in the petition, the parties shall also address the following questions:

(1) s the decision of Pudilla v. Kentucky, _U.S. | 130 S.CL
L4773, 176 LoE2d 284 (2010), to be applicd retroactively in

apost-conviction relietaction? See Teague v. Lane, 189
(J.S. 288, 109 S.CE 1060, 103 LoEd. 2d 334 (1989).

(2) A Padddleis to be applicd reteoactively on collateral review,
did the post-conviction reliet judge coe in determining 1hat

50



this claim is barred by the statute of limitations? See S.C.
Code Ann. § 17-27-45(83) (Supp. 2010).

I'T IS SO ORDERED.

U FOR THE COURT

Columbia, South Carolina

July 7,2011

CC:

Division of Appellate Defense |
Assistant Attorney General Karen Ratigan
Mr. Elkin Perez
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Certiorari to Greenville County

Robin B. Stilwell, Circuit Court Judge

S.C. Supreme Court

ELKIN PEREZ,
PETITIONER,
V.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ certify that a true copy of the amended appendix in this case have been served on
Karen Ratigan, Esquire and Elkin Perez at 3400 FM 350 Slii; Livingstgn;T
3rd day of November, 2011. 7 *

[ foczon ({

Breen chd Stevens
Appellate Defender

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER




